

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

NO. SJC-12691

---

**DOUGLAS M. RAWAN AND KRISTEN A. RAWAN**  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY**  
Defendant/Appellee,

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMICUS CURIAE BOSTON BAR ASSOCIATION  
THIS AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IS FILED IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEE**

Allen N. David  
BBO #115000  
Maureen Mulligan  
BBO #556482  
Steven E. DiCairano  
BBO #694228  
Peabody & Arnold LLP  
Federal Reserve Plaza  
600 Atlantic Avenue  
Boston, MA 02210  
(617) 951-2100  
adavid@peabodyarnold.com  
mmulligan@peabodyarnold.com  
sdicairano@peabodyarnold.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
The Boston Bar Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....8

ARGUMENT.....8

I. CONSENT PROVISIONS ARE INTEGRAL TO  
PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY POLICIES BECAUSE  
THEY ALLOW PROFESSIONALS TO MANAGE CASE  
RESOLUTION.....9

II. FREEDOM TO CONTRACT PRINCIPLES ALLOW  
PROFESSIONALS TO TAILOR THEIR OPTIONAL  
MALPRACTICE INSURANCE CONTRACTS TO THEIR  
UNIQUE NEEDS.....15

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

A.Z. v. B.Z., 431 Mass. 150 (2000)..... 15

Beacon Hill Civic Ass'n v. Ristorante Toscano, Inc.,  
422 Mass. 318 (1996)..... 15

Clegg v. Butler, 424 Mass. 413 (1997)..... 14

Douglas M. Rawan v. Continental Casualty Co.,  
No. SJC-12691, Amicus Announcement (February 2019). 8

Frishman v. Maginn, 75 Mass. App. Ct. 103 (2009).... 15

Hopkins v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 434 Mass. 556 (2001)  
..... 14

Miller v. Cotter, 448 Mass. 671 (2007)..... 15

Van Dyke v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 388 Mass.  
671 (1983)..... 8

**STATUTES**

G. L. c. 176D, § 3 (9) (f)..... 7, 9, 14, 18

**RULES**

FINRA Rule 4530..... 12

Mass. R. App. P. 17..... 7

**TREATISES**

14 Am. Jur. Trials 265 (May 2019 Update)..... 10, 11

14 Couch on Ins. § 203:10 (3d ed. June 2019 Update). 10

14 Couch on Ins. 203:10 (3d ed. 2005)..... 17

17A Am. Jur. 2d Contracts § 292..... 15

1A Long, The Law of Liability Insurance § 5A.01 (1993)  
..... 17

5 Williston on Contracts § 12:3 (4th ed. July 2019 Update)..... 16

7 Couch on Ins. § 101:14..... 16

Andrew S. Hanena and Jett Hanna: *Legal Malpractice Insurance: Exclusions, Selected Coverage and Consumer Issues*, 33 S. Tex. L. Rev. 75 (1992)..... 12

Magarick & Brownlee, 2 Cas. Ins. Claims § 35:13 (4th ed. May 2018 Update)..... 12

Ronald E. Mallen, Legal Malpractice Insurance Guide § 10:1 (2019 ed.)..... 11

Ronald E. Mallen, Legal Malpractice Insurance Guide § 10:2 (2019 ed.)..... 12

Scott Stephens Thomas, J.D., 16 J. Legal Med. 545 (1991)..... 13

**REGULATIONS**

45 C.F.R. § 60.7(a)..... 12, 13
